

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY A. ROBINSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC09-1860

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
Case Timeline.	3
The Four Murders; Sexual Battery; Multiple Kidnappings and Armed Robberies; and, Additional Felonies.	7
The Jury Penalty Phase.	13
Spencer-type Hearing.	18
Sentencing Memorandum.	20
Sentence and Attendant Trial Court Findings.	21
Direct Appeal Affirmance of Death Penalty.	22
Postconviction Proceedings.	23
Trial Court Order on IAC/Penalty Phase and Shackling Claims.	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	32
ISSUE I: HAS ROBINSON DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT ROBINSON FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDENS TO PROVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL? (IB 63-84, RESTATED)	32
A. Robinson's Strickland Burdens & the Standard of Appellate Review.	34
B. The Trial Judge's Order and Competent Substantial Evidence Supporting It.	37
C. Case Law and Additional Argument Supporting the Trial Court's Ruling.	45
1. Robinson's Failure to Prove Prejudice.	46

2. Robinson's Failure to Prove Deficiency.	54
D. Robinson's Case Law, Not Applicable.	63
ISSUE II: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING ROBINSON'S SHACKLING CLAIM? (IB 85-94, RESTATED).....	69
A. Robinson's postconviction motion was facially insufficient to raise an IAC claim, and, in any event, any such claim was waived at the Huff hearing.	71
B. ISSUE II not preserved below.	76
C. ISSUE II is procedurally barred by the direct appeal.	76
D. If an IAC claim is entertained, trial counsel is not deficient by not knowing future law.	78
E. There is no cognizable prejudice from any glimpse jurors might have gotten of the shackles, and, therefore, there is no basis for relief.	78
F. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in handling the shackling.	80
CONCLUSION	81
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	81
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	81

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	61
Anderson v. State, 574 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1991)	79
Arbelaez v. State, 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	60
Asay v. State, 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	46, 73
Bassett v. State, 449 So.2d 803 (Fla.1984)	23
Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	36
Bryan v. Dugger, 641 So.2d 61 (Fla.1994)	60
Bryan v. State, 748 So.2d 1003(Fla. 1999)	60
Bryant v. State, 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	76
Buford v. State, 492 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1986)	61
Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	35
Cade v. Haley, 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	36, 53
Carroll v. State, 815 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	46
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	34, 35, 54, 63
Cherry v. State, 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	29, 77
Coleman v. State, 610 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1992)	13
Cooper v. State, 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	79
Darling v. State, 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)	27, 53
Deck v. Missouri, 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	78
Dillbeck v. State, 964 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2007)	36
Doorbal v. State, 983 So.2d 464 (Fla. 2008)	74
Duckett v. State, 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	61
Everett v. State, 893 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	51

Ford v. State, 955 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2007)	37
Francis v. Dugger, 908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir.1990)	53
Grayson v. Thompson, 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	36
Haliburton v. Singletary, 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997).....	35, 53, 60
Hannon v. State, 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	37, 51, 63
Heiney v. State, 447 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	79
Henry v. State, 862 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	53, 60
Holton v. State, 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990),	23
Housel v. Head, 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	36
Huff v. State, 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	6
Jackson v. Herring, 42 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1995).....	54
Jones v. State, 732 So.2d 313 n.5 (Fla. 1999)	34
Jones v. State, 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	51, 52, 74
Knowles v. Mirzayance, __U.S.__, 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009).....	35, 58
Lewis v. State, 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	62
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	78
Lynch v. State, 2 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2008)	27, 45
Marek v. Singletary, 62 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1995).....	53
Marquard v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections, 429 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005)	78, 80
Mills v. Singletary, 161 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1998).....	62
Mills v. Singletary, 63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995).....	53
Mills v. State, 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	48
Mills v. State, 603 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	passim
Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)	72
Offord v. State, 959 So.2d 187 (Fla.2007)	52
Omelus v. State, 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	4
Owen v. Crosby, 854 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	78

Pooler v. State, 980 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2008)	46
Provenzano v. Singletary, 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).....	34
Reed v. State, 640 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 1994)	60
Reed v. State, 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	46
Rhodes v. State, 986 So.2d 501 (Fla. 2008)	74
Robinson v. Florida, 510 U.S. 1170 (1994)	5
Robinson v. State, 610 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)	passim
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	64, 68
Routly v. State, 590 So.2d 397	49, 50, 51
Rutherford v. Crosby, 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004).....	68
Rutherford v. State, 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	60
Schriro v. Landrigan, 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	60
Singleton v. State, 783 So.2d 970 (Fla.2001)	52, 73, 78
Sireci v. Moore, 825 So.2d 882 (Fla.2002)	52
Sireci v. State, 773 So.2d 34 n.9 (Fla. 2000)	75
Sochor v. State, 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	37
Spencer v. State, 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	4, 18, 40
Spencer v. State, 691 So.2d 1062 (Fla.1996)	52
Spera v. State, 971 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	74
Stein v. State, 995 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2008)	34
Stevens v. State, 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	26
Stewart v. State, 549 So.2d 171 (1989)	79
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
Suggs v. McNeil, 2010 WL 2519268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	47
Tarver v. Hopper, 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999)	36, 62
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	26, 28, 72
Tompkins v. Moore, 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999).....	53

Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger, 636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994).....	77
Valle v. Moore, 837 So.2d 905 (Fla. 2002)	77
Waterhouse v. State, 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	34
Whitfield v. State, 923 So.2d 375 (Fla.2005)	53
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	37, 64, 69
Williams v. State, 622 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	passim
Williams v. State, 987 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2008)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c)	3
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.850	5, 77
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851	5
